

GAHC010202952025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./368/2025**

NARAYAN DEKA AND ANR  
S/O LT AMBIKA DEKA R/O - VILL BARPUKHURI GAON PS - KALAIGAON -  
784525, DISTRICT - UDALGURI, ASSAM PERMANENT ADDRESS  
R/O - CHARAIDOLONI PS - NARAYANPUR - 784164 DISTRICT -  
LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM.  
PRESENT ADDRESS

2: DIMPI HAZARIKA  
W/O NARAYAN DEKA R/O - CHARAIDOLONI  
P.S - NARAYANPUR - 784164 DISTRICT - LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM.

2:SRI PURAN BHARALI  
S/O - LT BENUDHAR BHARALI

R/O VILL - CHARAIDOLONI  
P.S - NARAYANPUR - 784164  
DISTRICT - LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. S G BARUAH, MR. B BORGHAIN, MR B SAIKIA, MR. S  
NEOG

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**04.02.2026**

Heard Ms. S.G. Baruah, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. M. P. Goswami, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Mr. Goswami, the learned Addl. Public Prosecutor is directed to bring the instruction from the concerned police station as to the service of notice upon the respondent no. 2.

List this matter on 16.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**