

GAHC010202952025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./368/2025

NARAYAN DEKA AND ANR
S/O LT AMBIKA DEKA R/O - VILL BARPUKHURI GAON PS - KALAIGAON -
784525, DISTRICT - UDALGURI, ASSAM PERMANENT ADDRESS
R/O - CHARAIDOLONI PS - NARAYANPUR - 784164 DISTRICT -
LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM.
PRESENT ADDRESS

2: DIMPI HAZARIKA
W/O NARAYAN DEKA R/O - CHARAIDOLONI
P.S - NARAYANPUR - 784164 DISTRICT - LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM.

2:SRI PURAN BHARALI
S/O - LT BENUDHAR BHARALI
R/O VILL - CHARAIDOLONI
P.S - NARAYANPUR - 784164
DISTRICT - LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. S G BARUAH, MR. B BORGOHAIN,MR B SAIKIA,MR. S
NEOG

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

ORDER

Date : 16-02-2026

Heard Ms. SG Baruah, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B Sarma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the State respondent.

The office note reflects that the notice upon respondent No. 2 is not complete. As such, this Court deems it proper to appoint an Amicus Curiae.

Accordingly Mr. Sarfraz Nawaz, learned counsel is appointed as Amicus Curiae to defend the cause of respondent No. 2.

Counsel for the petitioner may serve him the copy at the earliest so that the matter can be taken up.

List this matter on 12.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant